
 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 

 

MONDAY 24TH JULY 2023 

AT 6.00 P.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors S. R. Colella, E. M. S. Gray, C.A. Hotham, 

H. J. Jones, R. Lambert, J. Robinson and H. D. N. Rone-

Clarke 

AGENDA 

 

1. Election of a Chairman for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 

2. Election of a Vice Chairman for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 

3. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

5. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral 
Matters Committee held on 8th July 2021 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

6. Statutory Polling District Places Review (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

7. Possible Community Governance Review - Bentley Pauncefoot Parish 
(Verbal Update)  
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to 
the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be 
of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 
 



 

 

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

14th July 2023 

 



 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jess Bayley-Hill 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3072 

Email: jess.bayley-hill@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk   

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

Please note that this is a public meeting. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees and members of the pub
[...]
documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


Electoral Matters Committee 
8th July 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

8TH JULY 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors H. J. Jones (Chairman), S. P. Douglas, J. E. King, 
A. D. Kriss and M. Thompson 
 

 Officers: Mr D. Whitney, Mrs J. Bayley-Hill and Ms M. Bassett 
 

1/21   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
In the absence of any serving Members of the Committee, Members 
agreed to postpone the appointment of a Chairman of the Electoral 
Matters Committee for 2021/22 to the following meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
A nomination was received for Councillor H. Jones to serve as Chairman 
for the meeting.  The nomination was proposed by Councillor M. 
Thompson and seconded by Councillor A. Beaumont. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) A decision on the appointment of the Chairman of the Electoral 

Matters Committee for the 2021/22 municipal year be postponed 
for consideration at the following meeting of the Committee; and 
 

(b) Councillor H. Jones be appointed as Chairman at this meeting of 
the Committee. 

 
2/21   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
In the absence of any serving Members of the Committee, Members 
agreed to postpone the appointment of a Vice Chairman of the Electoral 
Matters Committee for 2021/22 to the following meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that a decision be taken on the appointment of the Vice 
Chairman of the Electoral Matters Committee for 2021/22 at the 
following meeting of the Committee. 
 

3/21   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S. Colella, 
R. Deeming, M. Glass, S. Hession, R. Hunter, M. Middleton and H. 
Rone-Clarke. 
 
It was confirmed that Councillors A. Beaumont, S. Douglas, H. Jones, M. 
Thompson, J. King and A. Kriss were attending as Councillors Hession, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Electoral Matters Committee 
8th July 2021 

2 
 

Colella, Deeming, Glass, Hunter and Middleton’s substitutes 
respectively. 
 

4/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE HELD ON 2ND 
FEBRUARY 2021 
 
In the absence of the members of the Electoral Matters Committee it 
was agreed that a vote on the accuracy of the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Committee would be postponed for consideration at the 
following meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that a decision be taken on the accuracy of the minutes of 
the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 2nd February 
2021 at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

6/21   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR PROPOSED PARISH 
WITHIN THE CURRENT STOKE PARISH AREA 
 
The Electoral Services Manager presented a report detailing the 
background to the Community Governance Review for the proposed 
Parish within the current Stoke Parish area.   
 
The Committee was informed that a petition had been received in 2020 
which proposed that a separate Parish Council should be established for 
Stoke Heath, consisting of polling district RHA.  This proposal had been 
subject to consultation and a number of responses had been received 
from local stakeholders.  These responses had been discussed at the 
previous meeting of the Committee, held in February 2021, when 
Members had decided not to make any changes.  The second round of 
consultation had now been completed.  Only one response had been 
received during this round of consultation, from the existing Parish 
Council, which had indicated that its position remained unchanged, 
though the points that had been raised during the first round of 
consultation would be taken on board. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor A. Beaumont and 
seconded by Councillor A. Kriss. 
 
RESOLVED that, in respect of the review of a parish separate from 
Stoke Parish Council consisting of polling district RHA, no change be 
undertaken. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.03 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE   24 July 

2023
  
 
Statutory Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023 
  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillors May, Leader, and 
Hotham, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Enabling 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Claire Felton 

Report Author Job Title: Darren Whitney, Electoral Services 
Manager 
Contact email:  
darren.whitney@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel: 01527 881650 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted Will be part of consultation 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) N/A 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 that the timetable for the review in appendix 2 be agreed; 
  
1.2  that the review formally commences on 2 October 2023. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The report sets out the key stages and proposed timetable to the 

formal statutory review of Polling Districts and Polling Places, as 
required under the Representation of the People Act 1983 and 
Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013, and as based on 
Electoral Commission Guidance (a copy of the guidance is included in 
appendix 1). 

 
2.2 The last statutory review took place in 2019 and this statutory review 

must be conducted and completed before end of January 2025, as per 
legislation to cover a 5-year period. However, it is desirable to 
complete the review before March 2024 to tie in with the forthcoming 
Westminster Parliamentary Election to be held before end of January 
2025. 

 
2.3 There is a review of Worcestershire County Council Division 

Boundaries currently underway by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE) which is due to conclude in July 
2024. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE   24 July 

2023
  
 
 
2.4 A review of the Bromsgrove District Ward Boundaries by the LGBCE is 

currently under consideration to commence fully in September 2023 
and completed by April 2025. 

 
2.5 The statutory review covers, Polling Districts (a geographical area, 

which tend not to cross Ward or Parish Boundaries), Polling Place (a 
building or area where Polling Stations are located) and Polling 
Stations (the room or area where polling takes place, the decision on 
location of the polling station is decided by the (Acting) Returning 
Officer). 

 
2.6 The review consists of four stages: 
 

 Stage 1 – Notification 

 Stage 2 – Consultation 

 Stage 3 – Concluding the Review 

 Stage 4 – Publication 
 

A timetable for agreement is included in Appendix 2.  
 
2.7 The (Acting) Returning Officer must make a submission regarding 

current and any proposed polling stations. 
 
2.8 Consultation will involve writing to all interested parties and 

stakeholders including All Ward Councillors, the MP, County 
Councillors, Parishes and organisations that deal with different forms of 
disability where voting in person could pose a difficulty. Officers will be 
contacting individuals or organisations that have commented on their 
own polling station and invite them to make representations. In addition 
any Elector within the constituency may make a submission to be 
considered as part of the review. 

 
2.9 Once complete certain people or organisations may appeal to the 

Electoral Commission to have changes made if they feel the Local 
Authority hasn’t met reasonable expectations of the electorate or taken 
into account the needs for accessible polling stations. 

 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   
  
3.1 Subject to the Committee’s final decisions, there may be some minor 

financial implications for the Council which arise direct
[...]


2023
  
 
7.2  Choice of Polling Place / Polling Station should not give rise to 

significant grounds of complaint which might put election results at risk 
of challenge.  
 

7.3 The (Acting) Returning Officer must provide adequate levels and 
standards of staffing to secure proper polling arrangements. The 
Electoral Commission has changed it’s guidance in that no more than 
2,250 electors should be allocated to a single polling station with at 
least 1 Presiding Officer and 3 Poll Clerks. 

 
7.4 Paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4 refer to boundary reviews being conducted by 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. Once these 
reviews are completed further Polling District and Places reviews will 
need to be conducted where there are changes to Division and Ward 
Boundaries. 

 
7.5  Although the statutory review could be held off until July 2024 it seems 

prudent to conduct the review as soon as possible to sort any current 
anomalies. This will mean revised Polling Districts and Places are in 
position before the Police and Crime Commissioner elections next May 
and are agreed if there is a snap General Election. 

 
8. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Appendix 1 – Electoral Commission Guidance 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Review Timetable 
 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England Guidance 
Relevant statutory provisions 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE   24 July 

2023
  
 
9.  REPORT SIGN OFF 
  

 
Department 
 

 
Name and Job Title 

 
Date 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Hotham 10 July 2023 

 
Head of Service 
 

  

 
Financial Services 
 

  

 
Legal Services 
 

  

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Page 1 of 27 
 

 
 
 
 

Reviews of polling districts, polling 
places  and polling stations 
 

This guidance provides a staged approach to conducting a review of polling 
districts, polling places and polling stations according to the relevant 
legislative requirements. It builds on t
[...]
the date of the meeting and related deadlines can be factored into 
the review timescale. 
 

• Changes to electoral boundaries 
A number of local authorities may also have their local electoral 
boundaries reviewed during the 16-month period. If this is the case, 
(Acting) Returning Officers will need to consider how the electoral 
boundary review will fit with the polling district /polling place review and 
whether it would be possible and desirable to align the two.  
 
Where the polling district/place review is to be carried out before the new 
electoral boundaries are fully in force, it will need to be based on the 
current electoral boundaries, but should also take any new boundaries 
that are not yet in force into account. To avoid having to review the 
polling districts and polling places again once the new boundaries are 
fully in force, any parts of existing electoral areas that will be split when 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Page 3 of 27 
 

the new boundaries come into effect could be made into separate polling 
districts as part of the review. 
 
Also, until the new boundaries are fully in force, the register will need to 
be constructed in a way that is capable of reflecting the current and the 
new boundaries. Again, this can be achieved by making any parts of 
existing electoral areas that will be split when the new boundaries come 
into effect into separate polling districts. 
 
For the same reasons where, as a result of a review of one set of 
electoral boundaries, the boundaries for different elections are no longer 
co-terminous, those areas that are no longer co-terminous could also be 
made into separate polling districts. 
 

2 Roles and responsibilities and definition of 
terms 
Roles and responsibilities 
The local authority 
2.1 The statutory responsibility for reviewing UK Parliamentary polling 
districts and places rests with each relevant local authority in Great Britain for 
so much of any constituency as is situated in its area.  A rele
[...]
 
Considering accessibility issues  
4.6 Local authorities have a duty to review the accessibility of all polling 
places to disabled voters and ensure that every polling place, and prospective 
polling place, for which it is responsible is accessible to disabled voters ‘so far 
as is reasonable and practicable’.  

4.7 According to the Equalities and Human Rights Commission the duty to 
make reasonable adjustments comprises three requirements. For service 
providers and those exercising public functions, these requirements are: 

• Where a provision, criterion or practice puts disabled people at a 
substantial disadvantage compared with those who are not disabled, to 
take reasonable steps to avoid that disadvantage. 

• Where a physical feature puts disabled people at a substantial 
disadvantage compared with people who are not disabled to avoid that 
disadvantage or adopt a reasonable alternative method of providing the 
service or exercising the function. 

• Where not providing an auxiliary aid1 puts disabled people at a 
substantial disadvantage compared with people who are not disabled, to 
provide that auxiliary aid. 
 

4.8 In the Scope 2010 report ‘Polls Apart 2010: Opening elections to 
disabled people’ it was made clear that access is still a barrier to some 
disabled people who want to cast their vote in person. 

4.9 Below, are some of the main physical access issues identified by 
SCOPE, which should be considered as part of a review: 

 
 
1 In the context of a polling station, an auxiliary aid could, for example, be a ramp for 
wheelchair users. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Page 8 of 27 
 

• polling places and stations with steps into the entrance, or otherwise 
inaccessible 

• narrow doorways and corridors 
• lack of space within the polling place that did not enable motorised 

wheelchair manoeuvrability  
• lack of space and secrecy for the elector and their companion to discuss 

the elector’s choice of vote   
• lack of low-level polling booth
[...]
dered. 

5.5 The documents required to be published or communicated during the 
review, such as the notice of review and the letters to Returning Officers and 
those with expertise in disabled access, could also be prepared. However, the 
notice cannot be published nor the letters sent before 1 October 2023. 

5.6 When planning for the review, the local authority will also need to identify 
who will lead and support the review, drawing personnel not only from 
electoral services but also from other parts of the authority who may have 
expertise to assist. Again, this can be done ahead of the start of the 
compulsory review period. 

Carrying out a preliminary review 
5.7 The local authority should undertake a preliminary review of the current 
polling districts and polling places with a view to establishing their suitability, 
and identify any potential alternatives where required. This may be done 
before the start of the specified review period.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Page 10 of 27 
 

5.8 There is no requirement to change any of the polling districts and polling 
places if they are suitable, but any ‘no change’ decision must be fully justified 
as part of the overall proposals. 

5.9 The review process should be structured and must be conducted 
formally with supporting documentation. This will ensure that there is a 
complete audit trail for all decisions taken and will contribute to the 
transparency of the process. 

5.10 Close liaison with other departments of the council, such as 
communications, those providing services to disabled residents, and planning 
will help to increase the efficiency of the overall review process. 

5.11 The local authority planning and property services departments, for 
example, will be able to provide guidance on the availability of locations and 
premises and details of any residential developments that might have an 
impact on future electorate figures. 

5.12 Modelling possible options where changes are deemed necessary can 
be undertaken by using mapping and planning tools available within the local 
authority, particularly as most authorities will now have access to GIS 
mapping services which can pull data from a variety of sources. 

5.13 Local authorities should determine the most appropriate method of 
involving relevant local authority staff and other interested groups as 
appropriate.  

Assessing the current arrangements and proposals for 
change 
5.14 The legislation suggests an approach starting with polling districts, 
followed by choosing polling places and then considering polling stations. In 
practice, however, it is important that good quality polling places are identified 
first, which can then be used as part of the process of defining suitable polling 
district arrangements that comply with the requirements set out in the 
legislation. Appendix A provides template checklists to assist with the 
evaluation of current/proposed polling places and polling stations. 

Polling districts 
5.15 The following should be considered as part of the assessment of the 
suitability of polling district boundaries: 

• Are the boundaries well-defined? For example, do they follow the natural 
boundaries of the area? If not, is it clear which properties belong in the 
polling district? 

• Are there suitable transport links within the polling district, and how do 
they relate to the areas of the polling district that are most highly 
populated? Are there any obstacles to voters crossing the current polling 
district and reaching the polling place e.g., steep hills, major roads, 
railway lines, rivers? 

 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 6



Page 11 of 27 
 

Polling places 
5.16 There are a number of factors that will need to be considered when 
reviewing existing polling places or when assessing new polling places, 
including: 

• Location: Is it reasonably accessible within the polling district? Does it 
avoid barriers for the voter such as steep hills, major roads, rivers, etc.? 
Are there any convenient transport links? 

• Size: Can it accommodate more than one polling station if required? If 
multiple polling stations are required, is the polling place capable of 
accommodating all voters and the number of staff required to provide a 
good service to voters? Is the size sufficient to provide necessary private 
areas or privacy screens for photographic identification checks? Is the 
size big enough to ensure the flow of voters and reduce the risk of 
congestion and queues going into and out of the polling stations, even 
where there is a high turnout? 

• Availability: Is the building readily available in the event of any 
unscheduled elections? Is there any possibility that the building may be 
demolished as part of a new development?  

• Accessibility: Is the building accessible to all those entitled to attend 
the polling place? Can the building accommodate equipment provided to 
support disabled voters? 

 
5.17 Ideally, there would be the choice of a range of fully accessible buildings, 
conveniently located for electors in the area within which to establish polling 
stations. In practice, however, the choice of polling places will often be a 
balance between the quality of a building (access, facilities, etc.) and the 
proximity of the building to the electors. When making a decision, all factors 
will need to be considered and the authority will need to be able to 
demonstrate their reasoning behind the decision. 

5.18 Where, because of local circumstances, a polling place has been 
selected that is not fully accessible, then reasonable adjustments must be 
undertaken to provide access for all electors. Alternatively, the local authority 
should consider whether it would be appropriate to designate a polling place 
that falls outside the polling district. 

5.19 Part of the decision-making process involves assessing if the polling 
place is capable of accommodating more than one polling station together 
with the necessary staff and equipment, particularly in circumstances where 
the number of electors allocated to a polling place is high. The number of 
electors allocated to a particular polling station should not exceed 2,250. 

5.20 In instances where there may be a higher turnout, such as at a UK 
Parliamentary election, (Acting) Returning Officers may wish to set up multiple 
polling stations within the polling place. Consideration will need to be given to 
whether the size and layout of the area or building can accommodate such 
arrangements. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Page 12 of 27 
 

Polling stations 
5.21 When assessing the suitability of a room or area for use as a polling 
station, the (Acting) Returning Officer should consider how the size and layout 
would allow for the most effective throughput of voters taking into 
consideration the length of time it may take to check voters photographic ID 
whilst ensuring the flow of voters and reducing the risk of congestion and 
queues. Those instances where there is a high number of electors in the 
polling station at any one time on polling day should also be considered.  

5.22 Each polling station should be designed to provide suitable conditions for 
the elector to show their photographic identification in private if requested, to 
be able to vote in private, for staff to conduct elections in an efficient and 
effective manner and for those entitled to observe the voting process to do so 
without compromising the secrecy of the ballot.  

Use of schools 
5.23 It should be noted that for the purpose of taking the poll in England and 
Wales, the (Acting) Returning Officer is entitled to use free of charge schools 
maintained or assisted by a local authority as well as those schools that 
receive grants made out of moneys provided by Parliament. This includes 
academies and free schools. In Scotland, the rooms in schools that can be 
used free of charge for the taking of the poll are those in schools that are not 
independent schools w
[...]
polling will be carried out), and the facilities available within the building. 
Should the proposed building, room or area to be used as the polling station 
have direct access to the road/pavement or external parts, Part C can be 
excluded from this assessment. 
 
Part D – to be completed by the (Acting) Returning Officer with the details of 
the area that is, or is likely to be, used as the polling station(s). 
 
(If local authorities already have up-to-date detailed information to assist with 
the completion of Parts B, C and D, this can be inserted into the individual 
templates together with any diagrams and/or photographs to enable the 
building to be re-assessed on a site visit. The information should be verified 
as part of the visit.) 
 
Part E – to be completed by the local authority with any comments or 
complaints received from stakeholders as part of the consultation exercise. 
Completion can provide evidence that the review considered the submissions 
as part of the formal evaluation process.   
 
 
Any alternative proposals or suggestions put forward for new polling 
places/stations should be evaluated using the templates, and the results 
should be collated to facilitate the provision of appropriate feedback. 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Date reviewed: 
 

Officer initials: 

Page 20 of 27 
 

 
Polling place / polling station – evaluation checklist 

 
Part A –  Current polling place details 
Polling place identifier 
 
 

 

Polling place name 
 
 

 

Polling place address 
 
 

 

Number of electors 
(If more than one 
polling station within the 
polling place, identify 
split of electors) 

 

Building availability for 
future 
elections/referendums 
 
 

 

Polling place review 
 Check √ Comment 
• Are there suitable transport links? 

 
  

• Are there any access issues regarding 
main/busy roads, railways, rivers, etc.?  

  

• Is the polling place capable of 
accommodating more than one polling 
station together with the necessary sta
[...]
 TBC 

Full Council 
 

 6 December 2023 or 24 January 2024 

Stage 4 - Publishing   

Publishing the Conclusions 
of the review 

 December 2023/January 2024 

Publication of Revised 
Register of Electors 
 

 January/February 2024 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: 
Submission of Council size proposals 

February 2024 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: Council 
size decision 

March 2024 

P
age 42

A
genda Item

 6



Bromsgrove District Council 
 

Statutory Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023  

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: 
Consultation on Warding Patterns  

June – August 2024 

 WCC – LGBCE Electoral Review: 
Recommendations Published 

2 July 2024 

 Review of PDs and Polling Places for 
new Divisions required  

To be completed by end November 2024 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: Draft 
Recommendations 

 October 2024 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: 
Consultation on Draft Recommendations 

 October to  January 2025 

Statutory Review must be 
completed 

 31 January 2025 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: Final 
Recommendations Published 

April 2025 

 WCC – LGBCE Electoral Review: Elections 
on New Divisions 

May 2025 

 Review of PDs and Polling Places for 
new Wards required 

To be completed by end November 2026 

 BDC – LGBCE Electoral Review: Elections 
on New Wards 

May 2027 

 
 
Note: the WCC Review times are agreed by the LGBCE but the BDC Review timetable is still indicative. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 8th July 2021
	6 Statutory Polling District Places Review
	Statutory Appendix 1 Polling district review guidance
	Statutory Appendix 2 Statutory Polling District Review Timetable BDC




Minutes of the meeting


Electoral Matters Committee 
24th July 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

24TH JULY 2023, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors H. D. N. Rone-Clarke (Chairman), J. Robinson (Vice-

Chairman), D. J. A. Forsythe, K.J. May, S. R. Peters and 
D. G. Stewart 
 

 Officers: Mr D. Whitney and Mrs. J. Bayley-Hill 

 
1/23   ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor H Rone-Clark be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 

2/23   ELECTION OF A VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2023/24 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor J Robinson be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
the 2023/24 Municipal year. 
 

3/23   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Colella, E Gray, 
C Hotham, H Jones and R Lambert. 
 
The following Councillors attended as substitutes: D Forsythe for R 
Lambert, K May for H Jones, S Peters for C Hotham and D Stewart for E 
Gray. 
 

4/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5/23   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE HELD ON 8TH JULY 
2021 
 
As Councillors who had been present at the previous meeting were not 
at this meeting of the Committee, it was agreed to defer consideration of 
the accuracy of the minutes until the next meeting.  Officers confirmed 
that a meeting of the Committee was likely to be required in the autumn. 
 



Electoral Matters Committee 
24th July 2023 

 
 

RESOLVED that a decision be taken on the accuracy of the minutes of 
the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 8th July 2021 at 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

6/23   STATUTORY POLLING DISTRICT PLACES REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Electoral Services Manager 
which set out key stages and a proposed timetable for a formal statutory 
review of the Polling Districts and Polling Places.  The statutory review 
must be completed before the end of January 2025, but it was proposed 
that it should be complete before the end of March 2024 to tie in with the 
forthcoming Westminster Parliamentary Election, due to be held before 
the end of January 2025.  
 
During discussion of the report, Councillor J Robinson asked for details 
of changes made to the polling districts in the previous review in 2019.  
The Electoral Services Manager undertook to provide details to him 
outside the meeting.  
 
In response to a question about a polling district boundary which ran 
through a new housing development, the Electoral Services Manager 
clarified that it was likely to be a District ward boundary which was 
affected.  This would be looked at during the planned ward boundary 
review which the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
was due to carry out, starting in September 2023. 
 
A councillor queried the impact of changes in the number of electors on 
polling districts.  The Electoral Services Manager explained that if there 
were more than 2,250 electors in a polling district, then more than one 
polling station would be provided at each election.  This was to meet the 
Electoral Commission’s guidance that there should not be more than 
2,250 electors allocated to a single polling station.  In response to a 
further question, he reported that comments and queries about specific 
polling stations used for the District Council elections in May 2023 would 
be included as part of the proposed Polling Districts and Places review. 
 
The Chairman asked that a meeting of the Committee was arranged in 
time for members to review the plans for consultation about the review, 
in particular in case they could propose community groups and 
interested parties who could be approached for their input during the 
consultation phase.  This was supported and it was agreed that the 
proposed timetable included with the report would be updated 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) The timetable for the review in appendix 2 to the report be 
agreed, subject to the inclusion of a date for a meeting of the 
Electoral Matters Committee to agree the plan for 
communications; and 
  



Electoral Matters Committee 
24th July 2023 

 
 

b) The review formally commences on 2 October 2023.  
 

7/23   POSSIBLE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - BENTLEY 
PAUNCEFOOT PARISH (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 
The Electoral Services Manager reported that earlier this year, Bentley 
Pauncefoot Parish Council had approached the District Council asking 
how it could remain a rural parish.  The Parish was exploring how it 
could cede the area of land where housing development was taking 
place, at Foxlydiate.  Officers had explained that this could only be 
considered as part of a Community Governance Review.  Further 
consideration had been deferred until after the elections in May.  If the 
Parish Council still wished to explore change, the Electoral Services 
Manager suggested that the Chairman of the Committee could meet with 
them to discuss options. 
 
Members of the Committee queried the timing of any potential review 
and who would be involved.  The Electoral Services Manager reported 
that if a petition was submitted to the District Council by the Parish 
Council, the Parish Council would be required to provide maps and 
reasons for its request.  The Committee would be obliged to consider 
this and decide whether or not to proceed. 
 
A member suggested that the implications of changes to governance 
might impact on other aspects of Parish Council activity such as 
involvement in planning applications and certain funding arrangements.  
The Committee agreed that at this stage officers would write to the 
Parish Council asking it to confirm whether it wished to continue 
consideration of a potential community governance review.  They would 
also offer to set up an informal discussion with the Chairman and other 
members of the Committee and the Leader or Deputy Leader of the 
Council so that process, requirements and potential implications of a 
review could be explored and understood. 
 
RESOLVED that Officers write to Bentley Pauncefoot Parish Council 
seeking confirmation that it wishes to explore pursuit of a Community 
Governance Review and offering an informal meeting to discuss this 
with the Chairman and other members of the Committee and the Leader 
or Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


